

No. 23-1213

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN MULREADY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PATIENTRIGHTSADVOCATE.ORG, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JEFFREY HARRIS
Counsel of Record
STEVEN C. BEGAKIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 4

I. The high price of drugs is a serious problem that requires innovative public policy solutions..... 4

II. PBMs now play a central role in providing patients with pharmaceuticals 6

III. PBMs increase the cost of drugs by taking a percentage of manufacturer rebates..... 8

IV. PBMs increase the cost of drugs and cause retail pharmacy closures by taking a cut of insurance reimbursements 12

V. Oklahoma and other States have passed laws to address PBM abuses, but those laws are now endangered by the ruling below..... 18

Conclusion..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D.D.C. 2020)	2
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Mass. Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , 66 F.4th 307 (1st Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	3, 4, 19
<i>Su v. BCBSM, Inc.</i> , No. 24-cv-99 (D. Minn.)	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §300gg-19b	15
Ark. Code §17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i)(b)	20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §4441(e)	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §10-16-122.7(2)(a)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-37-103.5(3)	20
Fla. Stat. §641.314(2)(a)	20
Ga. Code §33-64-11(a)(7)	21
Kan. Stat. §40-3830(a)	20
La. Stat. §22:1860.3(A)	21
Mont. Code Ann. §33-22-172(2)(c)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. §683A.178(1)	21
36 Okla. Stat. §6959	19

36 Okla. Stat. §6961(A)-(B)	19
36 Okla. Stat. §6962(B)(4)-(5)	19
36 Okla. Stat. §6963(E)	19
Other Authorities	
ACMP, <i>Prior Authorization</i> (July 18, 2019), bit.ly/3Kvqfeu	10
Alex Azar, <i>How Team Trump Is Bringing Drug Prices Down</i> , New York Post (Feb. 7, 2019), bit.ly/3RjiXya	6
Arielle Bosworth et al., <i>Changes In The List Prices Of Prescription Drugs, 2017-2023</i> , HHS (Oct. 6, 2023), bit.ly/3VzzVd9	12
Brief for 45 States as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , No. 18-540 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2020)	18, 19, 20, 21
Rep. Buddy Carter, <i>Pulling Back The Curtain On PBMs: A Path Towards Affordable Prescription Drugs</i> (June 13, 2023), bit.ly/3X9Gx4c	14
Alex Chan, MPH, MS & Kevin Schulman, MD, <i>Examining Pharmaceutical Benefits In The United States—A Framework</i> , JAMA Health Forum (Mar. 13, 2020), bit.ly/4cc8e0o	8, 18
Compl., <i>Ohio v. Ascent Health Servs. LLC</i> , Dkt. 1-3, No. 2:23-cv-01450 (S.D. Ohio)	9
CVS, <i>Why PBMs? Lower Drug Costs, Better Health Outcomes</i> (Nov. 28, 2023), bit.ly/4bQ64Uy	2
Matan C. Dabora, MD, MBA, et al., <i>Financing And Distribution Of Pharmaceuticals In The United States</i> , JAMA (July 4, 2017)	15

Adam J. Fein, PhD, <i>Mapping the Vertical Integration of Insurers, PBMs, Specialty Pharmacies, and Providers: A May 2023 Update</i> , Drug Channels (May 10, 2023), bit.ly/3X7Jqm6	7
Adam J. Fein, Ph.D., <i>The Top Pharmacy Benefit Managers Of 2022: Market Share And Trends For The Biggest Companies</i> , Drug Channels (May 23, 2023), bit.ly/4c5AgeF	15, 16
Joseph L. Fink III, JD, DSC (Hon.), BSPHARM, FAPhA & Josephine M. Gresko, PharmD candidate, <i>Pharmacy Closures Spark Need For PBM Reform</i> , Pharmacy Times (May 24, 2024), bit.ly/3VvsAfK	14, 16
Paulina Firozi, <i>The Health 202: Here's Why Rural Independent Pharmacies Are Closing Their Doors</i> , The Washington Post (Aug. 23, 2018), bit.ly/3VceFK9	18
Michael Gabay, <i>RxLegal: Pharmacist Gag Clauses</i> , Hospital Pharmacy (Sept. 22, 2018), bit.ly/4ch1zSV	15
Arthur Gale, MD, <i>If Pharmacy Benefit Managers Raise Drug Prices, Then Why Are They Needed?</i> , Missouri Medicine (2023), bit.ly/4ecEzWG	11, 12, 13, 16
Sen. Chuck Grassley, <i>The Pharmacy Benefit Manager Transparency Act Of 2022</i> , bit.ly/3x7IbIW	14
Healthcare Value Hub, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Can They Return To Their Client-Centered Origins?</i> (Jan. 2018), bit.ly/4caku1t	14

Zoe Kemp, <i>Health Insurance 101: What Is A PBM?</i> , Sana (Sept. 15, 2022), bit.ly/4aSIHcW	7
Ashley Kirzinger et al., <i>Public Opinion On Prescription Drugs And Their Prices</i> , KFF (Aug. 21, 2023), bit.ly/4bcJiVX	4, 5
Nisha Kurani et al., <i>How Do Prescription Drug Costs In The United States Compare To Other Countries?</i> , Health System Tracker (Feb. 8, 2022), bit.ly/4bP7m27	4, 5
Robert Langreth et al., <i>The Secret Drug Pricing System Middlemen Use To Rake In Millions</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 11, 2018), bit.ly/4bQ9lmQ	13
T. Joseph Mattingly II, PharmD, MBA, Ph.D., et al., <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers History, Business Practices, Economics, And Policy</i> , JAMA Health Forum (Nov. 3, 2023), bit.ly/4aNrj88	7, 9, 16
Susan Morse, <i>PBMs Are Driving Up Drug Prices Through Fees, PhRMA Report Claims</i> , Healthcare Finance (Sept. 18, 2023), bit.ly/3xccgXP	5, 6
Sonal Parasrampurria & Stephen Murphy, <i>Trends In Prescription Drug Spending, 2016-2021</i> , HHS Office of Science & Data Policy (Sept. 30, 2022), bit.ly/3RhII20	11, 12
Nicole Rapfogel, <i>5 Things To Know About Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> , Center for American Progress (Mar. 13, 2024), bit.ly/3RgODEm	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13
Report, HHS OIG (Mar. 16, 2023), bit.ly/3RdUCtK	13

Matthew B. Roberts & Benjamin Bosmans-Verdonk, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: The Market Demands Transparency And Perhaps A Whole Lot More</i> , Maynard Nexsen (June 16, 2023), bit.ly/3RoR0F9	11
RxSafe, <i>Components That Determine Pharmacy Reimbursement In 2020</i> (Sept. 22, 2020), bit.ly/4bTwmFu	13
Abiodun Salako, MPH, et al., <i>Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures In Rural America, 2003-2018</i> , RUPRI Center for Rural Health Policy Analysis (July 2018), bit.ly/3VxDWzT	17, 18
Kevin A. Schulman, MD & Barak D. Richman, JD, Ph.D., <i>The Evolving Pharmaceutical Benefits Market</i> , JAMA (June 12, 2018), bit.ly/45hnGX6	6
<i>Skyrocketing Growth In PBM Formulary Exclusions Continues To Raise Concerns About Patient Access</i> , Xcenda (May 2022), bit.ly/4eovgTU	10
Testimony of Prof. Robin Feldman, <i>Hearing On Pharmacy Benefit Managers And The Prescription Drug Supply Chain: Impact On Patients And Taxpayers</i> , U.S. Senate Committee on Finance (Mar. 30, 2022), bit.ly/3RfmRIk	8
Testimony of Lori M. Reilly, Esq., <i>The Role Of Pharmacy Benefit Managers In Prescription Drug Markets Part II: Not What The Doctor Ordered</i> , House Committee on Oversight and Accountability (Sept. 19, 2023), bit.ly/3VhZuz0 ...	16

Paige Twenter, *Top PBMs By 2022 Market Share*,
Becker's Hospital Review (May 23, 2023),
bit.ly/3RiAIxB.....15

U.S. GAO, *Selected States' Regulation Of
Pharmacy Benefit Managers* (Mar. 2024),
bit.ly/3Rh6VFs.....18

U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Reform,
*A View From Congress: Role Of Pharmacy
Benefit Mangers In Pharmaceutical Markets*
(Dec. 10, 2021), bit.ly/4eb7x9z13

Megan Van Etten, *It's PBMs, Not Patents,
Blocking Competition*, PhRMA (Sept. 14, 2023),
bit.ly/45etdxm.....10

Dan Wagener, MA, *What's The Difference Between
A Brand-Name Drug And A Generic Name
Drug?*, GoodRx Health. (Dec. 23, 2021),
bit.ly/3RjismWy10
